California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region

Recipient of the 2001 Environmental Leadership Award from Keep California Beautiful

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboardsca.gov/losangeles



June 13, 2006

Linda S. Adams Agency Secretary

> Mr. Robert Lebaron, President Solano Verde Mutual Water Company 83 N. Dawson Drive Camarillo, CA 93012

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
CLAIM NO. 7002 2030 0006 2095 2736

Dear Mr. Lebaron:

GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE PERMIT ENROLLMENT UNDER STATEWIDE GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGES TO LAND WITH A LOW THREAT TO WATER QUALITY (STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD WATER QUALITY ORDER NO. 2003-0003-DWQ: SERIES 007) FOR PROPOSED DISCHARGE OF PIPELINE TEST WATER AT TWO LOCATIONS ALONG BRADLEY ROAD IN COYOTE CANYON, SOMIS, CALIFORNIA (FILE NO. 06-121, CI-9117)

We have completed our review of your application, the Discharge Monitoring Program (DMP) dated March 25, 2005, and the Notice of Intent for enrollment under the State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No. 2003–0003–DWQ General Waste Discharge Requirements. Your application proposes the discharge of potable pipeline test water from testing of a new water supply pipeline.

Solano Verde Mutual Water Company proposes to install a booster pump station and 7000 feet of water supply pipeline to bring in additional water from Ventura County Water Works District #19 (CMMD) to supplement the available onsite groundwater supply. The District proposes to discharge potable pipeline test water at two locations along Bradley Road: Location A - Discharge 90,000-gallons to Land as Agricultural Irrigation Water, Latitude N 34° 17" 44", Longitude W 119° 00" 09" and, Location B - Discharge 3000-gallons to Land as Irrigation Water. Water. Latitude: N 34° 18" 20", Longitude: W 119° 00' 17".

Regional Board staff have reviewed the information provided and have determined that the proposed discharge meets the conditions specified in State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No. 2003-0003-DWQ, "Statewide General Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for Discharges to Land with a Low Threat to Water Quality", adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board on April 30, 2003.

Enclosed are your Waste Discharge Requirements, consisting of State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No. 2003-0003-DWQ (Series No. 007). Please note that the discharge limits in Attachment A (DWR Basin No. 4-8: Las Posas Valley - South Las Posas Area (NW of Grimes Canyon Road, Los Angeles Avenue and Somis Road) are applicable to your well development discharge.

You are required to implement the DMP on the effective date of the discharge. All Monitoring reports should be sent to the Regional Board, <u>ATTN: Information Technology Unit.</u> When submitting monitoring or technical reports to the Regional Board per these requirements, please

California Environmental Protection Agency

The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption

For a list of simple ways to reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see the tips at: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/news/echallenge.html

June 13, 2006

include a reference to "Compliance File No. CI-9117", which will assure that the reports are directed to the appropriate file and staff. Also, please do not combine other reports with your monitoring reports. Submit each type of report as a separate document.

- 2 -

We are sending a copy of Order No. 2003-0003-DWQ only to the applicant. A copy of the Order will be furnished to anyone who requests it.

When the well development and sump disposal activities are completed, please submit a completed Notice of Termination (NOT) form (included in Order No. 2003-0003-DWQ). If Mesa Union School District fails to submit the NOT, the District will be subject to ongoing annual fees for the project.

If you have any questions, please contact Rodney Nelson at (213) 620-6119, or Toni Callaway at (213) 620-2259.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Bishop Executive Officer

Enclosures

SWRCB Water Quality Order No. 2003-0003-DWQ Attachment A (Water Quality Objectives)

cc: Mr. James Evans, Ventura County Environmental Health Division, Liquid Waste Ms. Melinda Talent, Ventura County Environmental Health Division, Land Use Unit Mr. Michelle Manigold, Water Resource Engineering Associates